



REPORT TO THE CITY OF PEORIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Section 3: Peoria Sports Complex

July 30, 2013

Legend of Abbreviations

aff... above the finished floor (or
above the finished ground)
AR... Accessible Route
CIL... Change in Level
CFS... Clear Floor Space
lbf... Pounds of Force

Background

RAC staff conducted an access audit at the Peoria Sports Complex. Our findings are below.

1.1 Parking

Blue Lot - [[CHECKLIST](#)] require 3 more accessible spaces (checklist); slopes: 2.5% in last stall [PS26](#), [PS27](#); 2.7% in first aisle [PS30](#), [PS31](#); 2.3% in first aisle [PS32](#), [PS33](#); and 2.3% in aisle near practice field [PS36](#), [PS37](#); surface cracks in access aisles [PS28](#), [PS29](#); signage lacks fine designation (checklist); stall near practice field lacks signage [PS18](#); signage mounted low [PS10](#), [PS11](#), [PS12](#), [PS13](#), [PS14](#), [PS15](#); lacks van designated signage (checklist)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.1.1 through 1.1.7 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Blue Lot)

- 1.1.1 **Create three or more** 8' accessible parking stalls, with one 5' adjacent access aisle, with proper signage and striping (checklist)
- 1.1.2 **Repair or correct slope** of parking space and access aisle to max 2.08% in any direction (PS26, PS27, PS30, PS31, PS32, PS33, PS36, PS37)
- 1.1.3 **Resurface** stalls and access aisles to eliminate gaps and cracks (PS28, PS29)
- 1.1.4 **Acquire** and mount correct fine sign for all stalls (checklist)
- 1.1.5 **Acquire and mount** at appropriate height and location accessible parking signs for stall (PS18)
- 1.1.6 **Raise** existing accessible parking signs so lowest end of bottom sign is min 60" off (PS10, PS11, PS12, PS13, PS14, PS15)
- 1.1.7 **Add van parking sign** to one van accessible stall (checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

Green Lot - [[CHECKLIST](#)] 2.3% slope in first stall [PS19](#), [PS20](#); 2.5% slope in aisle between first and second spaces [PS22](#), [PS23](#); deterioration in second stall [PS21](#); signage lack fine designation [PS3](#); signage mounted low [PS1](#), [PS2](#), [PS4](#), [PS5](#); lacks van designated signage (checklist)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.1.1 through 1.1.5 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Green Lot)

- 1.1.1 **Repair or correct slope** of parking space and access aisle to max 2.08% in any direction (PS19, PS20, PS22, PS23)
- 1.1.2 **Resurface** stalls and access aisles to eliminate gaps and cracks (PS21)

- 1.1.3 **Acquire** and mount correct fine sign for all stalls (PS3)
- 1.1.4 **Raise** existing accessible parking signs so lowest end of bottom sign is min 60" aff (PS1, PS2, PS4, PS5)
- 1.1.5 **Add van parking sign** to one van accessible stall (checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

Navy Lot - [[CHECKLIST](#)] lacks accessible spaces, requires 13 (checklist)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.1.1 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Navy Lot)

- 1.1.1 **Create 13 or more 8'** accessible parking stalls, with one 5' adjacent access aisle, with proper signage and striping (checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

Office Lot - [[CHECKLIST](#)] stalls under shade structure not on shortest route to entry (checklist); one access aisle 56.5" wide [PS38](#), [PS39](#); van stall at prudential requires restriping [PS52](#), [PS53](#); 2.9% slope at Padres access aisle [PS44](#), [PS45](#); 2.8% slope in stall at Padres practice field [PS46](#), [PS47](#); signage lack fine designation (checklist); all signage mounted low [PS42](#), [PS43](#), [PS40](#), [PS41](#), [PS48](#), [PS49](#), [PS50](#), [PS51](#), [PS54](#), [PS55](#), [PS56](#), [PS57](#), [PS58](#)

Recommendations (in the alternative leave as is and designate the Blue lot as an accessible lot): (Office Lot)

- 1.1.1 **Leave as is, stalls are shaded** (checklist)
- 1.1.2 **Repaint** stalls and access aisles to 8' and 5' each (PS38, PS39, PS52, PS53)
- 1.1.3 **Repair or correct slope** of parking space and access aisle to max 2.08% in any direction (PS44, PS45, PS46, PS47)
- 1.1.4 **Acquire** and mount correct fine sign for all stalls (checklist)
- 1.1.5 **Raise** existing accessible parking signs so lowest end of bottom sign is min 60" aff (PS42, PS43, PS40, PS41, PS48, PS49, PS50, PS51, PS54, PS55, PS56, PS57, PS58)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

Sand Lot - [\[CHECKLIST\]](#) requires 5 more accessible spaces (checklist); lacks van accessible space (checklist); 2.3% slope in access aisle [PS36](#), [PS37](#); signage lacks fine designation (checklist); sign 47.25" aff [PS16](#), [PS17](#)

Recommendations (in the alternative leave as is and designate the Blue lot as an accessible lot): (Sand Lot)

- 1.1.1 **Create five or more** 8' accessible parking stalls, with one 5' adjacent access aisle, with proper signage and striping (checklist)
- 1.1.2 **Add one van parking sign** to one accessible stall and repaint stall and access aisle to 11' and 5' or 8' and 8' (checklist)
- 1.1.3 **Repair or correct slope** of parking space and access aisle to max 2.08% in any direction (PS36, PS37)
- 1.1.4 **Acquire** and mount correct fine sign (checklist)
- 1.1.5 **Raise** existing accessible parking sign so lowest end of bottom sign is min 60" aff (PS16, PS17)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

Silver Lot - [\[CHECKLIST\]](#) lacks accessible spaces, requires 8 (checklist)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.1.1 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Silver Lot)

- 1.1.1 **Create eight or more** 8' accessible parking stalls, with one 5' adjacent access aisle, with proper signage and striping (checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

White Lot - [\[CHECKLIST\]](#) requires six additional accessible spaces (checklist); lacks van accessible stall (checklist); 3.4% slope in stall [PS24](#), [PS25](#); signage lacks fine designation (checklist); sign mounted 48.75" aff [PS6](#), [PS7](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.1.1 through 1.1.5 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (White Lot)

- 1.1.1 **Create six or more** 8' accessible parking stalls, with one 5' adjacent access aisle, with proper signage and striping (checklist)
- 1.1.2 **Add one van parking sign** to one accessible stall and repaint stall and access aisle to 11' and 5' or 8' and 8' (checklist)
- 1.1.3 **Repair or correct slope** of parking space and access aisle to max 2.08% in any direction (PS24, PS25)
- 1.1.4 **Acquire** and mount correct fine sign (checklist)
- 1.1.5 **Raise** existing accessible parking signs so lowest end of bottom sign is min 60" aff (PS6, PS7)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

1.2 Exterior Accessible Route (includes common area and stairs)-

Exterior Route - Entry- [\[CHECKLIST\]](#)

9% running slope on curb ramp from blue lot to Padres clubhouse [PS94](#), [PS95](#); island in green lot lacks level landing [PS80](#), [PS81](#); some detectable warnings are deteriorating (checklist); 1" CIL from parking to islands [PS85](#), [PS86](#), [PS89](#), [PS90](#); gap at deteriorated curb ramp at blue lot [PS91](#); 7.5% running slope from parking to Padres clubhouse [PS92](#), [PS93](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.2.1 through 1.2.6 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (EAR - Entry)

- 1.2.1 **Correct curb ramp slope** to max 8.33% (PS94, PS95)
- 1.2.2 **Create** a level landing at green lot island (PS80, PS81)
- 1.2.3 **Replace** deteriorating detectable warnings (checklist)
- 1.2.4 **Repair, bevel, or ramp** CIL along AR (PS85, PS86, PS89, PS90)
- 1.2.5 **Correct or fill** gap along AR (PS91)
- 1.2.6 **Correct or repair** sidewalk running slope along AR to max 5% (PS92, PS93)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

Exterior Route - Practice Fields- [\[CHECKLIST\]](#) 12.3% running slope at curb ramp from blue lot to practice field [PS96](#), [PS97](#); some detectable warnings are deteriorating [PS98](#); multiple 1" gaps [PS63](#), [PS64](#), [PS72](#), [PS73](#); route deterioration [PS61](#), [PS62](#), [PS65](#), [PS67](#); water accumulates near Padres concession [PS75](#); gap at top of curb ramp to Mariners practice field [PS87](#), [PS88](#); 2.6% cross slope [PS68](#), [PS69](#); running slopes: 5.3% [PS74](#), [PS75](#); 5.4% near field one [PS76](#), [PS77](#); and 7.5% to field 1 [PS78](#), [PS79](#); shelves protrude at both concessions [PS70](#), [PS71](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.2.1 through 1.2.7 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (EAR - Practice Fields)

- 1.2.1 **Correct curb ramp slope** to max 8.33% (PS96, PS97)
- 1.2.2 **Replace** deteriorating detectable warnings (PS98)
- 1.2.3 **Correct or fill** multiple 1" gap along AR (PS63, PS64, PS72, PS73)
- 1.2.4 **Frequently maintain AR** to assure CILs remain .5" or less and gaps are filled (PS61, PS62, PS65, PS67, PS87, PS88)
- 1.2.5 **Correct or repair** sidewalk cross slope on AR to max 2.08% (PS75, PS68, PS69)
- 1.2.6 **Correct or repair** sidewalk running slope along AR to max 5% (PS74, PS75, PS76, PS77, PS78, PS79)
- 1.2.7 **Provide** cane detectable warning at base of shelves along the AR (PS70, PS71)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

Stairs - [\[CHECKLIST\]](#)

Mariners Scout Tower: 7.5" risers [PS1029](#); 9.75" tread depth [PS1030](#); risers open [PS0132](#); 1" gap in treads [PS1031](#); lacks detectable warning at top of run (checklist); handrail gripping surface 33" aff on bottom run [PS1033](#), [PS1034](#)

Padres Scout Tower: 7.5" risers [PS1035](#); risers open [PS1037](#); 1" gap in treads [PS1041](#), [PS1042](#); lacks detectable warning at top of run (checklist); inside rail not continuous [PS1038](#); handrail gripping surface 32" and 33"aff [PS1036](#), [PS1037](#), [PS1039](#), [PS1040](#)

To 1st base Lawn: lacks detectable warning at top of run (checklist)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.2.1 through 1.2.6 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Stairs)

- 1.2.1 **Correct riser heights** on stairs to consistent height between 4" to 7"; leave as is if technically infeasible at Mariners and Padres (PS1029, PS1035)
- 1.2.2 **Correct tread depth** on stairs so they are 11" minimum and consistent, leave as is if technically infeasible at Mariners (PS1030)
- 1.2.3 **Install** kick plates on all stairs or replace with ones having closed risers at Mariners and Padres (PS1032, PS1037)
- 1.2.4 **Replace treads** with ones having gaps .5" or less at Mariners and Padres (PS1031, PS1041, PS1042)
- 1.2.5 **Install** detectable warning strip on top tread of each stairway as a smart practice at all (checklist)
- 1.2.6 **Replace** handrails with compliant handrails at Mariners and Padres (PS1033, PS1034, PS1038, PS1036, PS1037, PS1039, PS1040)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

1.3 Exterior Entry Signage - [[CHECKLIST](#)] accessible entries lack access symbol (checklist)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.3.1 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):

- 1.3.1 **Mount signage** at entrances designating them as accessible (checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

1.4 Exterior Entry Doors - [[CHECKLIST](#)]

Maneuvering Clearance: admin to concourse- storage on pull side [PS100](#); and 11.6% slope on small ramp [PS101](#), [PS102](#); admin entry- 7.9% slope on small ramp [PS103](#), [PS104](#); Peoria Diamond Club office entry- storage on push side [PS111](#); recessed 8.5" on push side [PS113](#), [PS114](#); and 15.1% slope on small ramp [PS110](#), [PS111](#); souvenir A to concourse- garbage can on push side [PS124](#); and 6.8% slope on small ramp

[PS122](#), [PS123](#); club suites entry double- 5% slope on small ramp [PS134](#), [PS135](#); club suites entry to concourse- 2.5% slope on small ramp [PS136](#), [PS137](#); first aid from concourse- cart storage on pull side, stretcher on push side [PS140](#); and 11.4% slope on small ramp [PS138](#), [PS139](#); first aid from parking- storage on push side [PS142](#); and 7.1% slope on small ramp [PS144](#), [PS145](#); box office to concourse- 7.4% slope on small ramp [PS146](#), [PS147](#); souvenir B to concourse- counter on push side [PS150](#); and 9.6% slope on small ramp [PS149](#), [PS150](#); souvenir B to concourse- table on push side (checklist); and 7.1% slope on small ramp [PS151](#), [PS152](#); woman's third base restroom entry- 4.8% slope on small ramp [PS159](#), [PS160](#); women's third base restroom exit- 4.9% slope on small ramp [PS161](#), [PS162](#); men's third base restroom entry- 8.2% slope on small ramp [PS163](#), [PS164](#); men's third base restroom exit- 4.9% slope on small ramp [PS165](#), [PS166](#); women's third base restroom storage- storage on pull side (checklist); and slope on push side (checklist); men's third base restroom storage- water heater on pull side [PS169](#); and 3.8% slope on small ramp [PS167](#), [PS168](#); red shirt entry- wall on pull side [PS172](#); and 8.8% slope on small ramp [PS170](#), [PS171](#); red shirt break room exit- wall on push side [PS175](#); and 9.9% slope on small ramp [PS174](#), [PS175](#); third base souvenir- 16.5" to counter on pull side [PS181](#), [PS182](#); and 8.2% slope on small ramp [PS179](#), [PS180](#); women's home plate restroom storage- equipment on pull side [PS183](#); home plate concessions- 2.6% slope on small ramp [PS185](#), [PS186](#); family restroom near souvenir B- 4.6% slope on small ramp [PS191](#), [PS192](#); men's home plate restroom storage- storage on pull side [PS193](#); family restroom near souvenir A- 5.2% slope on small ramp [PS194](#), [PS195](#); souvenir first base side- 17" to counter on pull side [PS198](#), [PS199](#); and 2.5% slope on small ramp [PS196](#), [PS197](#); vendor room exit- wall on pull side [PS200](#); vendor room entry- wall on pull side [PS203](#); and 3.3% slope on small ramp [PS201](#), [PS202](#); men's first base restroom storage- storage and wall on pull side [PS207](#); and 3.8% slope on small ramp [PS208](#), [PS209](#); men's first base restroom entry- 3.4% slope on small ramp [PS211](#), [PS212](#); women's first base restroom entry- 3.4% slope on small ramp [PS216](#), [PS217](#); women's first base restroom exit - 4.5% slope on small ramp [PS218](#), [PS219](#); women's first base restroom storage- storage and equipment on pull side [PS223](#); and 3.2% slope on small ramp [PS221](#), [PS222](#); first base concession double entry- 5.1% slope on small ramp [PS225](#), [PS226](#); concession office entry- table on pull side [PS234](#); and 5.4% slope on small ramp [PS232](#), [PS233](#); gate C ticket booth- 3.7% slope on small ramp [PS238](#), [PS239](#); gate C souvenirs- 2.5% slope on small ramp [PS240](#), [PS241](#); gate D women's restroom entry- 8% slope on small ramp [PS242](#), [PS243](#); gate D women's restroom exit- 5.9% slope on small ramp [PS244](#), [PS245](#); gate D concession entry- shelf on push side [PS247](#); ice machine on pull side [PS246](#); and 8.8% slope on small ramp [PS248](#), [PS249](#); gate D men's restroom entry- 46" back on pull side [PS253](#), [PS254](#); and 6.7% slope on small ramp [PS251](#), [PS252](#); gate D men's restroom exit- 5.6% slope on small ramp [PS255](#), [PS256](#); gate D ticket booth- 3.1% slope on small ramp [PS257](#), [PS258](#); maintenance facilities storage- storage on pull side [PS265](#); and 4% slope on push side [PS262](#), [PS263](#); maintenance community services storage- storage on pull side [PS269](#); and 3.3% slope on push side [PS267](#), [PS268](#); maintenance storage- storage on pull side [PS271](#); maintenance parts room- storage on pull side [PS272](#); maintenance main building entry- 5.2% slope on small ramp [PS278](#), [PS279](#); maintenance locker area to yard- 3.3% slope on push side [PS285](#), [PS286](#); auxiliary clubhouse mechanical room- 7.8% slope on pull side [PS298](#), [PS299](#); auxiliary clubhouse tool room- AC on pull side [PS301](#); storage on interior [PS305](#); and 10.9% slope on pull side [PS303](#), [PS304](#); auxiliary clubhouse back entry double- 4.3%

slope on pull side [PS308](#), [PS309](#); and 6.6% slope on push side [PS310](#), [PS311](#); auxiliary clubhouse front entry double- 7.8% slope in doorway [PS322](#), [PS323](#); auxiliary clubhouse locker room entry double- 5% slope on small ramp [PS337](#), [PS338](#); auxiliary clubhouse locker room exit- 6.5% slope on small ramp [PS349](#), [PS350](#); and step on pull side [PS351](#); suite level balcony- chairs back on pull side [PS352](#); and 5.4% slope on small ramp [PS356](#), [PS357](#); second level concession- 4.8% slope on small ramp [PS361](#), [PS362](#); suite level exit double- 6% slope on small ramp [PS363](#), [PS364](#); suite level men's restroom- 6.1% slope on small ramp [PS366](#), [PS367](#); suite level janitor room- mop sink on push side [PS370](#); and 5.5% slope on small ramp [PS368](#), [PS369](#); suite level women's restroom- 6.9% slope on small ramp [PS371](#), [PS372](#); press box entry- 4.3% slope on small ramp [PS373](#), [PS374](#); press box to patio- Pepsi machine on push side [PS377](#); and 7.3% slope on small ramp [PS378](#), [PS379](#); exit to balcony near suite 410- 7.3% slope on small ramp [PS391](#), [PS392](#); Mariners concession- counter on push side [PS397](#); Mariners janitor- storage on interior [PS398](#); Padres concession- wall on push side [PS402](#); Padres janitor- storage on interior [PS416](#)

Dimension (32"X80"): 6 doors fail: home plate concessions- 79.5" overhead [PS187](#); Padres player restroom- 78.75" [PS399](#), [PS400](#); Padres concession- 79.5" [PS403](#); Padres men's restroom- 79.25" [PS404](#); Padres women's restroom- 79.25" [PS408](#); Padres janitor- 79.5" [PS417](#), [PS418](#)

Change in Level: third base concession entry double- .5" [PS155](#), [PS156](#); maintenance parts room- 2" [PS274](#), [PS275](#); auxiliary clubhouse back entry double- .5" [PS312](#), [PS313](#); Padres men's restroom- .5" [PS405](#), [PS406](#); Padres women's restroom- .5" [PS411](#), [PS412](#)

Threshold: 4 thresholds have lips [PS264](#)

Gaps: Peoria Diamond Club office entry- .75" on threshold [PS115](#), [PS116](#); souvenir A to concourse- 1" on threshold [PS125](#), [PS126](#)

Hardware: red shirt break room exit- lacks pull side hardware (checklist); 1 knob [PS304](#); 4 thumb presses [PS339](#), [PS353](#); suite level balcony- 62" lock [PS354](#), [PS355](#); Mariners player restroom- lacks pull side hardware [PS393](#); and lock 54" aff [PS394](#), [PS395](#)

LBF: 63 of 64 doors with closers exceed 8.5 lbf (checklist)

Closer: 12 of 64 doors with closers close too quickly (checklist)

Side Lights: maintenance main entry- 48.5" aff [PS280](#); maintenance locker area to yard- 49" aff [PS287](#)

Kick Plate: Padres restrooms lack [PS413](#), [PS414](#), [PS415](#)

Note –many doors have a beveled threshold that is too steep. Options include removing the threshold, applying a different beveled threshold at the entry, or reconstructing the entry. An alternative may be where more than one door serves a room or space, to make one accessible and leave the others as is and

accessible. We distinguish here between public space entries and employee space entries. The latter need not be made compliant until later modified for other purposes, unless an employee with a disability works there.

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.4.1 through 1.4.20 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):

- 1.4.1 For all doors along the public circulation route, **relocate storage, furniture, and other obstacles** to create 60" maneuvering space around doors (PS100, PS111, PS124, PS140, PS142, PS150, PS181, PS182, PS183, PS193, PS198, PS199, PS207, PS223, PS234, PS247, PS246, PS265, PS269, PS271, PS272, PS301, PS305, PS352, PS377, PS397, PS398, PS416, checklist)
- 1.4.2 For all doors along the public circulation route, where the threshold rise is .75" max, **replace thresholds** with compliant model that does not project into the maneuvering clearance (PS101, PS102, PS103, PS104, PS110, PS111, PS122, PS123, PS134, PS135, PS136, PS137, PS138, PS139, PS144, PS145, PS146, PS147, PS149, PS150, PS151, PS152, PS159, PS160, PS161, PS162, PS163, PS164, PS165, PS166, PS167, PS168, PS170, PS171, PS174, PS175, PS179, PS180, PS185, PS186, PS191, PS192, PS194, PS195, PS196, PS197, PS201, PS202, PS208, PS209, PS211, PS212, PS216, PS217, PS218, PS219, PS221, PS222, PS225, PS226, PS232, PS233, PS238, PS239, PS240, PS241, PS242, PS243, PS244, PS245, PS248, PS249, PS251, PS252, PS255, PS256, PS257, PS258, PS262, PS263, PS267, PS268, PS278, PS279, PS285, PS286, PS288, PS289, PS303, PS304, PS308, PS309, PS310, PS311, PS322, PS323, PS337, PS338, PS349, PS350, PS356, PS357, PS361, PS362, PS363, PS364, PS366, PS367, PS368, PS369, PS371, PS372, PS373, PS374, PS378, PS379, PS391, PS392, checklist)
- 1.4.3 For all doors along the public circulation route, **create ramp** to doorway with landing max 2.08% in any direction, in the alternative, reduce CIL at doorway to .25" max (PS101, PS102, PS103, PS104, PS110, PS111, PS122, PS123, PS134, PS135, PS136, PS137, PS138, PS139, PS144, PS145, PS146, PS147, PS149, PS150, PS151, PS152, PS159, PS160, PS161, PS162, PS163, PS164, PS165, PS166, PS167, PS168, PS170, PS171, PS174, PS175, PS179, PS180, PS185, PS186, PS191, PS192, PS194, PS195, PS196, PS197, PS201, PS202, PS208, PS209, PS211, PS212, PS216, PS217, PS218, PS219, PS221, PS222, PS225, PS226, PS232, PS233, PS238, PS239, PS240, PS241, PS242, PS243, PS244, PS245, PS248, PS249, PS251, PS252, PS255, PS256, PS257, PS258, PS262, PS263, PS267, PS268, PS278, PS279, PS285, PS286, PS298, PS299, PS303, PS304, PS308, PS309, PS310, PS311, PS322, PS323, PS337, PS338, PS349, PS350, PS356, PS357, PS361, PS362, PS363, PS364, PS366, PS367, PS368, PS369, PS371, PS372, PS373, PS374, PS378, PS379, PS391, PS392, checklist)
- 1.4.4 For all doors along the public circulation route, **reduce recession** to 8" max, if feasible (PS113, PS114)
- 1.4.5 **Leave as is**, maneuvering clearance in closet or storage, correction is technically infeasible (PS169, PS370)

- 1.4.6 For all doors along the public circulation route, **widen** pathway approaching entry to extend 18" beyond latch side of door for maneuvering clearance (PS172, PS200, PS203, PS207, PS402)
- 1.4.7 For all doors along public circulation route, **widen** pathway approaching entry to extend 12" beyond latch side of door for maneuvering clearance (PS175)
- 1.4.8 For all doors along the public circulation route, **widen** AR to door to min 54" for maneuvering clearance (PS253, PS254)
- 1.4.9 For all doors along the public circulation route, **extend** a pathway away from the building for emergency egress (PS351)
- 1.4.10 For all doors along the public circulation route, **replace doors** with ones having 80" overhead and 32" clear width (PS187, PS399, PS400, PS403, PS404, PS408, PS417, PS418)
- 1.4.11 For all doors along the public circulation route, **repair, bevel, or ramp CIL** at 5 door entries to max .25" (PS155, PS156, PS274, PS275, PS312, PS313, PS405, PS406, PS411, PS412)
- 1.4.12 For all doors along the public circulation route, **replace thresholds** at exterior doors with ADA thresholds (PS264, checklist)
- 1.4.13 For all doors along the public circulation route, **fill and maintain** gaps at doorways to max .5" (PS115, PS116, PS125, PS126)
- 1.4.14 For all doors along the public circulation route, **replace hardware** with lever hardware where indicated (PS304, PS339, PS353, PS393, checklist)
- 1.4.15 For all doors along the public circulation route, **remount** hardware to be 34" to 48" aff (PS354, PS355, PS394, PS395)
- 1.4.16 For all doors along the public circulation route, **inspect, adjust, and maintain** 8.5 lbf to open exterior doors as a smart practice (checklist)
- 1.4.17 For all doors along the public circulation route, **inspect, adjust, and maintain** closing speed on door closers so that doors do not close to 3" faster than 3 seconds when started at 70 degrees (checklist)
- 1.4.18 For all doors along the public circulation route, **replace doors** with ones having sidelight viewing windows max 43" aff (PS280, PS287)
- 1.4.19 For all doors along the public circulation route, **install kick plate** covering bottom 10" of door (PS413, PS414, PS415)
- 1.4.20 **Upon renovation;** make above corrections to employee only doors

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

- 1.5 **Elevator or Lift** - [\[CHECKLIST\]](#) communication system not usable without voice communication (checklist); compartment hardware requires grasp (checklist); reopening device does not remain open for 20 seconds (checklist)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.5.1 through 1.5.3 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):

- 1.5.1 **Replace communication system** with one usable without voice communication (checklist)
- 1.5.2 **Replace compartment hardware** with hardware usable without a tight pinch or grasp (checklist)
- 1.5.3 **Adjust re-entry timing** so door opening device stays active for min 20 seconds (checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

1.6 Interior Doors - [\[CHECKLIST\]](#)

Maneuvering Clearance: Chris C's office- furniture on pull side [PS105](#); Bridget's office-furniture on pull side [PS118](#); PDC main to hall- chair on pull side [PS119](#); souvenir A to hall- storage on push side [PS121](#); men's restroom- storage on push side [PS127](#); women's restroom- storage on pull side [PS128](#); electrical room- no entry [PS133](#); first aid restroom- storage on pull side [PS141](#); cash room- furniture on pull side [PS148](#); souvenir B storage- storage on pull side [PS153](#); third base concession back of house-storage [PS157](#); red shirt break room- furniture on push side and counter on pull side [PS173](#); red shirt office- furniture on pull side [PS176](#); red shirt storage- furniture on pull side [PS178](#); first base concession back of house- tables on push side [PS227](#); first base concession- storage on pull side [PS228](#); Marie's office- storage on pull side [PS235](#); concession office to big storage- storage on pull side [PS236](#); concession big room exit- blocked [PS237](#); maintenance men's restroom- shelf on pull side [PS281](#); maintenance break room- counters on pull side [PS282](#), [PS283](#); maintenance office-desk on pull side [PS288](#); and .5" CIL on pull side [PS289](#), [PS290](#); auxiliary clubhouse hall storage- storage on push side [PS315](#); and exercise bike on pull side [PS314](#); auxiliary clubhouse office- table on pull side [PS316](#); Peoria sports complex office-fridge on pull side [PS317](#); coaches locker room- shelves back on pull side [PS321](#); and .5" CIL on push side [PS319](#), [PS320](#); auxiliary clubhouse supplies- storage on pull side [PS325](#); laundry middle door- storage on both sides [PS330](#); mop sink- storage back on pull side [PS331](#); and mop sink on push side [PS332](#); towel room- shelves on pull side [PS334](#); managers office- desks on both sides and storage on push side [PS341](#); managers restroom- desk on pull side [PS343](#); locker storage- storage [PS344](#); coaches locker room- desks on both sides [PS346](#); training room- garbage back on pull side [PS348](#); press box janitor room- cabinet on pull side [PS375](#); second level equipment room- equipment back on pull side [PS376](#); press box office- garbage can on pull side [PS380](#); PA/Scoreboard- desk on pull side [PS381](#); Mariners radio- garbage on pull side [PS383](#); Mariners box- 16" to counter on pull side [PS385](#), [PS384](#); Padres box- 17.5" to counter on pull side [PS386](#), [PS387](#); Padres radio- garbage can on pull side- [PS388](#); suite 409- garbage can on pull side [PS389](#); suite 410- garbage can on pull side [PS390](#)

Dimension (32"X80"): club level entry to restroom hall (double)- each leaf 30" wide [PS130](#), [PS129](#)

Change in Level: mechanics office- .5" [PS296](#), [PS297](#)

Hardware: club level entry to restroom hall (double)- thumb press [PS131](#); training room- thumb press [PS324](#); laundry entry- handle 32" aff [PS327](#), [PS328](#); towel room- handle 32" aff [PS335](#), [PS336](#)

LBF: 34 of 34 doors with closers exceed 5 lbf (checklist)

Closer: 2 of 34 doors with closers close too quickly (checklist)

Side Lights: Chris C's office- 48.5" aff [PS106](#), [PS107](#); Chris N's office- 48.5" aff (checklist); Joe's office- 48.5" aff (checklist); club level entry to restroom hall (double)- 56" aff [PS132](#); red shirt office- 59.5" aff [PS177](#); maintenance break room- 48" aff [PS284](#); maintenance office- 48" aff [PS291](#), [PS292](#); mechanics office- 48.25" aff [PS294](#), [PS295](#); Mariners radio- 56.5" [PS382](#); Mariners box- 56.5" aff (checklist); Padres box- 56.5" aff (checklist); Padres radio- 56.5" aff (checklist); auxiliary radio- 56.5" aff (checklist); home television- 56.5" aff (checklist); visitors television- 56.5" aff (checklist); suite 409- 56.5" aff (checklist); suite 410- 56.5" aff (checklist)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.6.1 through 1.6.11 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):

- 1.6.1 For all doors along the public circulation route, ***relocate storage, furniture, and other obstacles*** to create 60" maneuvering space around doors (PS105, PS118, PS119, PS121, PS127, PS128, PS141, PS148, PS153, PS157, PS173, PS176, PS178, PS227, PS228, PS235, PS236, PS237, PS281, PS282, PS283, PS288, PS315, PS314, PS316, PS317, PS321, PS325, PS330, PS331, PS334, PS341, PS343, PS344, PS346, PS348, PS375, PS380, PS381, PS383, PS385, PS384, PS386, PS387, PS388, PS389, PS390)
- 1.6.2 ***Leave as is***, maneuvering clearance in closet or storage, correction is technically infeasible (PS133, PS332, PS376)
- 1.6.3 For all doors along the public circulation route, ***repair, bevel, or ramp CILs*** in door maneuvering clearances to max .25" (PS289, PS290, PS319, PS320)
- 1.6.4 For all doors along the public circulation route, ***replace doors*** with doors having 80" overhead clearance and 32" clear width (PS130, PS129)
- 1.6.5 For all doors along the public circulation route, ***repair, bevel, or ramp CILs*** at one door entry to max .25" (PS296, PS297)
- 1.6.6 For all doors along the public circulation route, ***replace hardware*** with lever hardware where indicated (PS131, PS324)
- 1.6.7 For all doors along the public circulation route, ***remount*** hardware to be 34" to 48" aff (PS327, PS328, PS335, PS336)
- 1.6.8 For all doors along the public circulation route, ***inspect, adjust, and maintain 5 lbf*** to open interior doors (checklist)
- 1.6.9 For all doors along the public circulation route, ***inspect, adjust, and maintain*** closing speed on door closers so that doors do not close to 3" faster than 3 seconds when started at 70 degrees (checklist)

- 1.6.10 For all doors along the public circulation route, **replace doors** with ones having sidelight viewing windows max 43" aff (PS106, PS107, PS132, PS177, PS284, PS291, PS292, PS294, PS295, PS382, checklist)
- 1.6.11 For employee only doors; make above corrections **upon renovation**

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

1.7 Interior Accessible Route (includes common area and stairs) -
[\[CHECKLIST-INTERIOR\]](#) [\[CHECKLIST-STAIRS\]](#) [\[CHECKLIST-RAMPs\]](#)

Interior Route: 5.3% running slope to 3rd base lawn [PS1049](#), [PS1050](#); 3.6% cross slope near home plate concessions [PS188](#), [PS189](#); 5% cross slope to 3rd base bleachers [PS1079](#), [PS1080](#); some drinking fountains protrude [PS1044](#), [PS1045](#), [PS1047](#), [PS1048](#); diamond club low bowl fountain 12" from vertical support [PS1052](#), [PS1053](#); spout 6" from front of diamond club fountain [PS1054](#), [PS1055](#); diamond club low fountain lacks knee clearance [PS1056](#), [PS1057](#)

Service Counter: windows high at souvenir stands and ticket windows [PS473](#), [PS474](#), [PS503](#), [PS504](#), (checklist)

Stairs: press box- lacks detectable warning at top of run (checklist)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.7.1 through 1.7.6 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Interior and Stairs)

- 1.7.1 **Correct or repair** running slope of AR to max 5% (PS1049, PS1050)
- 1.7.2 **Correct or repair** cross slope of AR to max 2.08% (PS188, PS189, PS1079, PS1080)
- 1.7.3 **Relocate protruding objects** along the interior AR or place cane detectable warning at foot of drinking fountains (PS1044, PS1045, PS1047, PS1048)
- 1.7.4 **Replace drinking fountain** with compliant model (PS1052, PS1053, PS1054, PS1055, PS1056, PS1057)
- 1.7.5 **Lower** 36" wide segment of service counter to max 36" aff (PS473, PS474, PS503, PS504, checklist)
- 1.7.6 **Install** detectable warning strip on top tread of each stairway as a smart practice (checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

Ramps:

To Lawn on 1st Base Side: running slopes: 8.9% first panel of second run [PS1062](#), [PS1063](#); 8.6% third panel [PS1064](#), [PS1065](#); 8.9% first panel past bridge [PS1069](#), [PS1070](#); and 9.3% second panel past bridge [PS1071](#). [PS1072](#); landing slopes: 3.6% bottom landing [PS1058](#), [PS1059](#); 2.3% second landing [PS1066](#), [PS1067](#); handrail gripping surface 33" aff [PS1060](#), [PS1061](#); handrail not continued to floor, post, or wall at top of run [PS1068](#)

To Section 106: 2.5% slope on middle landing [PS1073](#), [PS1074](#)

To Section 105: landing slopes: 2.5% bottom landing [PS1075](#), [PS1076](#); and 2.4% on middle landing [PS1077](#), [PS1078](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.7.1 through 1.7.4 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Ramps)

- 1.7.1 **Correct slope** of ramp to max 8.33% on 1st base (PS1062, PS1063, PS1064, PS1065, PS1069, PS1070, PS1071, PS1072)
- 1.7.2 **Correct** ramp landing slope to max 2.08% in any direction on all (PS1058, PS1059, PS1066, PS1067, PS1073, PS1074)
- 1.7.3 **Remount** handrails to 34" to 38" aff on 1st base side (PS1060, PS1061)
- 1.7.4 **Install handrail extensions** on top of 1st base side (PS1068)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

1.8 Public Designated Use Spaces (includes classrooms, meeting rooms, special purpose rooms, and other spaces intended for use by the public) - [\[CHECKLIST\]](#)

36" Access Aisle: red shirt room- chairs obstruct [PS465](#); red shirt office- pillar obstructs [PS471](#)

80" Overhead: red shirt storage- angled ceiling in back [PS472](#)

Protruding Objects: souvenir store- hat racks [PS461](#), [PS462](#)

Floor Surfaces: press box- steps [PA422](#); suite 409- steps [PS434](#); suite 410- steps [PS437](#)

Clear Floor Space: first aid room- hand sanitizer [PS454](#); red shirt room- fan controls [PS468](#); fire extinguisher [PS469](#); and outlets [PS470](#)

Reach Range: red shirt room- 60.5" keypad [PS466](#), [PS467](#); and fan controls [PS468](#)

Sinks: maintenance break room- 34.5" aff [PS526](#), [PS527](#); suite 410- 34.25" aff [PS435](#), [PS436](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.8.1 through 1.8.7 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):

- 1.8.1 **Relocate obstacles** such as tables and chairs to create AR through red shirt room (PS465)
- 1.8.2 Room too small for access, **leave as is** (PS471)
- 1.8.3 **Pad ceiling** to prevent hazard to volunteer ushers in overhead clearance in the alternative, install a guard rail at 80" ceiling height to ward of reduced overhead clearance (PS472)
- 1.8.4 **Provide** a ramp for access in the indicated rooms, if technically infeasible **leave as is**, accessible seating provided on upper level (PS422, PS434, PS437)
- 1.8.5 **Remove, or relocate storage** in CFS at fixtures and operable parts (PS454, PS468, PS469, PS470)
- 1.8.6 **Lower operating mechanisms** in red shirt room to max 48" aff to highest operable part (PS466, PS467, PS468)
- 1.8.7 **Lower** sink height to max 34" aff (PS526, PS527, PS435, PS436)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

1.9 Employee Offices and Spaces - [\[CHECKLIST\]](#)

36" Access Aisle: Mariners janitor room- storage [PS441](#); Padres scout tower- reduces to 18" at table [PS442](#), [PS443](#); Padres janitor room- storage [PS446](#); diamond club janitor closet- mop sink [PS453](#); box office souvenir store- storage [PS463](#); Marie's office- 28.5" at entry [PS493](#), [PS494](#); community services storage- storage obstructs [PS510](#); auxiliary clubhouse mechanical room- storage obstructs [PS531](#); auxiliary clubhouse maintenance room- storage obstructs (checklist); training room storage- storage (checklist)

80" Overhead: left field storage- angled ceiling in back (checklist); first base vendor room- angled ceiling [PS472](#); and walk in cooler [PS486](#), [PS487](#), [PS488](#), [PS489](#); auxiliary clubhouse maintenance room- equipment box overhead [PS532](#), [PS533](#)

60" Turning Space: Mariners janitor room- not large enough [PS441](#); Padres janitor room- [PS446](#); operations office back employee room- not large enough (checklist); diamond club janitor closet- not large enough [PS453](#); box office cash room- not large enough (checklist); box office souvenir store- storage [PS463](#); left field women's restroom custodial- not large enough (checklist); left field men's restroom custodial- not large enough (checklist); auxiliary clubhouse maintenance room- storage obstructs [PS305](#)

Protruding Objects: box office open area- 9" ticket machines [PS455](#), [PS456](#); first base souvenir shop- 6" phone [PS475](#), [PS476](#); first base vendor room- various equipment [PS478](#), [PS479](#), [PS489](#); gate C ticketing- 8" ticketing machine [PS499](#), [PS500](#); mechanic office- black box [PS513](#)

Floor Surfaces: Mariners scout tower- 1" at top of stairs [PS438](#), [PS439](#); Padres scout tower- 4.3% slope to drain [PS444](#), [PS445](#); maintenance offices- .5" CIL at mat [PS518](#), [PS519](#); all press level suites (8)- steps to lower section [PS423](#), [PS426](#), [PS428](#), [PS430](#), [PS433](#)

Clear Floor Space: Mariners janitor room- storage obstructs all [PS441](#); Padres janitor room- storage obstructs all [PS446](#); diamond club souvenir room- switches [PS450](#); diamond club janitor closet- sink [PS453](#); box office open area- white boards [PS457](#), [PS458](#); left field women's restroom custodial- shelves (checklist); left field men's restroom custodial- shelves (checklist); mechanic office- fridge [PS516](#); maintenance locker area- slope at drinking fountain [PS522](#), [PS523](#); small office with restroom- switch and knobs [PS534](#); training storage- paper towel dispenser (checklist); trainer's office- shelves [PS540](#); laundry room- breaker box [PS541](#); PA/Scoreboard room- light switch [PS424](#)

Reach Range: Mariners janitor room- hooks (checklist); Padres Janitor- hooks (checklist); operations office back employee room- time clock [PS447](#); and microwave [PS448](#); diamond club main entry- microwave [PS449](#); diamond club souvenir room- key hooks [PS451](#), [PS452](#); box office cash room- cable equipment [PS459](#); first base vendor room- 56" paper towel dispenser, soap over sink, and chemical mix controls [PS483](#), [PS484](#), [PS485](#); concession entry office- alarm system 60.5" aff [PS490](#), [PS491](#); Marie's office- first aid kit [PS492](#); concession loading dock- paper towel dispenser and soap [PS496](#); gate C ticketing- thermostat 59.5" aff [PS497](#), [PS498](#); gate C storage- phone 67" aff (checklist); gate D- phone 59" aff [PS505](#), [PS506](#); and thermostat [PS507](#), [PS508](#); mechanic office- first aid kit 58" aff [PS514](#), [PS515](#); maintenance locker area- keys and emergency shower controls [PS525](#); maintenance offices- light switch [PS520](#), [PS521](#); small office with restroom- phone 55" aff [PS535](#), [PS536](#); and 55" coat rack [PS537](#), [PS538](#); laundry room- washer controls [PS541](#); auxiliary clubhouse- locker storage elements high (checklist); Mariner's radio room- hooks high [PS427](#)

Operable Parts: maintenance locker area- locker hardware fails [PS511](#). [PS512](#)

Sinks: first base vendor room- triple basin 36" aff [PS480](#), [PS481](#); hand wash sink lacks lever hardware and insulation on exposed pipes [PS482](#); concession loading dock- lacks CFS and compliant hardware [PS495](#); Mariners suite- lacks CFS [PS429](#); Padres suite- lacks CFS [PS431](#)

Other: maintenance locker area- drinking fountain single bowl design [PS523](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.9.1 through 1.9.3 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):

- 1.9.1 Employee only area permit approach, entry, and exit, **relocate obstacles** such as tables and chairs to create AR through indicated rooms (PS441, PS442, PS443, PS446, PS463, PS493, PS494, PS510, PS531, checklist)
- 1.9.2 Employee only areas permit approach, entry, and exit, **relocate obstacles** to create turning space of 60" in indicated rooms (PS446, PS463, PS305)
- 1.9.3 For all other deficits, **leave as is**, employee work area pursuant to 2010 Standards 106.5 Defined Terms, until an employee with a disability works here (PS453, PS441, PS472, PS486, PS487, PS488, PS489, PS532, PS533, PS455, PS456, PS475, PS476, PS478, PS479, PS489, PS499, PS500, PS513, PS438, PS439, PS444, PS445, PS518, PS519, PS423, PS426, PS428, PS430, PS433, PS441, PS446, PS450, PS453, PS457, PS458, PS516, PS522, PS523, PS534, PS540, PS541, PS424, PS447, PS448, PS449, PS451, PS452, PS459, PS483, PS484, PS485, PS490, PS491, PS492, PS496, PS497, PS498, PS505, PS506, PS507, PS508, PS514, PS515, PS525, PS520, PS521, PS535, PS536, PS537, PS538, PS541, PS427, PS511, PS512, PS480, PS481, PS482, PS495, PS429, PS431, PS523, checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

1.10 Assembly Areas - [\[CHECKLIST\]](#)

currently have enough seats designated, but not correct dimension [PS899](#), [PS900](#); no companion seats provided (checklist); no access to bleachers [PS901](#); need to assure 1% of aisle seats accessible (checklist)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.10.1 through 1.10.4 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):

- 1.10.1 **Repaint** wheelchair seating areas to allow for 33" wide and 48" deep area per customer (PS899, PS900)

- 1.10.2 **Provide** one companion seat for each wheelchair seat provided; can be a folding chair (checklist)
- 1.10.3 Providing a ramp to the bleachers may be technically infeasible; in the alternative, **provide** equal or better seating at the bleacher ticket price upon request by a person with a disability (PS901, checklist)
- 1.10.4 **Assure** that 1% of the aisle have a retractable arm and adjoin the AR (checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

1.11 Restrooms - [CHECKLIST-MULTIPLE USERS-1]

Both (Mariners Public): signage lacks symbol of access [PS595](#), [PS604](#); seat cover dispensers mounted high: 59" in men's [PS598](#), [PS599](#); and 58" in women's [PS605](#), [PS606](#); stall doors not self closing and lack pull side hardware [PS600](#), [PS612](#); hand dryers protrude [PS602](#), [PS603](#), [PS613](#)

Men's (Mariners Public): urinal 17.25" aff [PS596](#), [PS597](#)

Women's (Mariners Public): coat hook 58.5" aff [PS607](#), [PS608](#); rear wall grab bar 31" long [PS609](#), [PS610](#); toilet paper dispenser mounted too far from front of toilet [PS611](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.8 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Mariners Public)

- 1.11.1 **Acquire and mount** signage, including access symbol mounted on wall, latch side of door, 48" to baseline of lowest character and 60" to baseline of highest character at both (PS595, PS604)
- 1.11.2 **Lower operable parts** in accessible stalls to max 48" aff in both (PS598, PS599, PS605, PS606, PS607, PS608)
- 1.11.3 **Adjust** stall door to be self-closing in both (checklist)
- 1.11.4 **Acquire** stall hardware operable without a tight pinch or grasp in both (PS600, PS612)
- 1.11.5 **Relocate or recess** hand dryers to not interfere with general circulation path, protrusions can't be greater than 4" in both (PS602, PS603, PS613)
- 1.11.6 **Lower** urinal so that rim height is max 17" aff in men's (PS596, PS597)
- 1.11.7 **Replace rear grab bar** with one 36" long, behind the toilet, 12" to one side of center and 24" to the other and 33" to 36" aff in women's (PS609, PS610)
- 1.11.8 **Remount toilet paper dispenser** max 7" to 9" from front of toilet, 15" to 48" aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in women's (PS611)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

Both (Padres Public): signage lacks symbol of access [PS627](#); exposed pipes lack insulation [PS619](#), [PS630](#); toilet centerlines incorrect: 19" in men's [PS622](#), [PS623](#); and 18.5" in women's [PS634](#), [PS635](#); stall doors not self closing and lack compliant hardware [PS624](#), [PS637](#); hand dryers protrude [PS625](#), [PS626](#), [PS640](#)

Men's (Padres Public): lacks signage (checklist); urinal 24" aff [PS620](#), [PS621](#)

Women's (Padres Public): hook 59" aff [PS632](#), [PS633](#); stall door 6.5" from adjacent partition [PS641](#), [PS642](#); toilet paper dispenser mounted too far from front of toilet [PS633](#); tampon dispenser protrudes [PS638](#), [PS639](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.10 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Padres Public)

- 1.11.1 **Acquire and mount** signage, including access symbol mounted on wall, latch side of door, 48" to baseline of lowest character and 60" to baseline of highest character at both (PS627, checklist)
- 1.11.2 **Insulate exposed pipes** under one sink in both (PS619, PS630)
- 1.11.3 **Remount** toilets to 16" to 18" from the side wall to centerline in both (PS622, PS623, PS634, PS635)
- 1.11.4 **Adjust** stall door to be self-closing in both (checklist)
- 1.11.5 **Acquire** stall hardware operable without a tight pinch or grasp in both (PS624, PS637)
- 1.11.6 **Relocate or recess** hand dryers and dispensers to not interfere with general circulation path, protrusions can't be greater than 4" in both (PS625, PS626, PS640, PS638, PS639)
- 1.11.7 **Lower** urinal so that rim height is max 17" aff in men's (PS620, PS621)
- 1.11.8 **Lower hook** in accessible stall to max 48" aff in women's (PS632, PS633)
- 1.11.9 **Rehang** stall door to be max 4" from adjacent stall partition and on the stall wall farthest from the toilet in women's (PS641, PS642)
- 1.11.10 **Remount toilet paper dispenser** max 7" to 9" from front of toilet, 15" to 48" aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in women's (PS633)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

Both (3rd Base Concourse): signage lacks Braille (checklist); signage lacks symbol of access (checklist); sinks high: 34.25" in men's [PS696](#), [PS697](#); and 34.5" in women's [PS674](#), [PS675](#); hooks mounted 60" aff [PS699](#), [PS700](#), [PS676](#), [PS677](#); side grab bars mounted incorrectly [PS701](#), [PS702](#), [PS686](#), [PS687](#); stall doors not self closing and lack compliant hardware [PS689](#), [PS704](#); hand dryers protrude [PS705](#), [PS692](#), [PS693](#)

Men's (3rd Base Concourse): lacks ambulatory stall (checklist); seat cover dispenser mounted low over rear grab bars [PS703](#)

Women's (3rd Base Concourse): mirror 40.5" aff [PS672](#), [PS673](#); ambulatory stall 59.5" deep [PS678](#), [PS679](#); ambulatory stall not fully self closing and has small hardware (checklist); ambulatory grab bars mounted incorrectly [PS680](#), [PS681](#); hook 62" aff in ambulatory stall [PS682](#), [PS683](#); seat cover 57" aff in ambulatory stall [PS684](#), [PS685](#); stall door mounted 15.5" from adjacent partition [PS690](#), [PS691](#); toilet paper mounted too far from front of toilet [PS688](#); tampon dispensers protrude [PS694](#), [PS695](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.16 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (3rd Base Concourse)

- 1.11.1 **Acquire and mount** signage, including Braille and access symbol mounted on wall, latch side of door, 48" to baseline of lowest character and 60" to baseline of highest character at both (checklist)
- 1.11.2 **Lower** sinks to max 34" aff to front of rim in both (PS696, PS697, PS674, PS675)
- 1.11.3 **Lower hooks** in accessible stalls to max 48" aff in both (PS699, PS700, PS676, PS677)
- 1.11.4 **Remount** side grab bar 12" from the rear wall at the close end and min 54" on the far end, and 33" to 36" aff in both (PS701, PS702, PS686, PS687)
- 1.11.5 **Adjust** stall door to be self-closing in both (checklist)
- 1.11.6 **Acquire** stall hardware operable without a tight pinch or grasp in both (PS689, PS704)
- 1.11.7 **Relocate or recess** hand dryers and dispensers to not interfere with general circulation path, protrusions can't be greater than 4" in both (PS705, PS692, PS693, PS694, PS695)
- 1.11.8 **Create** an ambulatory accessible stall with grab bars and fixtures mounted in correct locations and at correct heights in men's (checklist)
- 1.11.9 **Remount seat cover dispenser** 15" to 48" aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in men's (PS703)
- 1.11.10 **Lower mirror** so reflective surface is max 40" aff in W (PS672, PS673)
- 1.11.11 **Enlarge ambulatory** accessible stall to min 60" depth in W (PS678, PS679)
- 1.11.12 **Adjust ambulatory** stall door to be self-closing in women's (checklist)
- 1.11.13 **Acquire ambulatory** stall hardware operable without a tight pinch or grasp in women's (checklist)
- 1.11.14 **Remount seat cover dispenser** to 15" to 48" aff in women's ambulatory (PS684, PS685)
- 1.11.15 **Rehang** stall door to be max 4" from adjacent stall partition and on the stall wall farthest from the toilet in women's (PS690, PS691)

1.11.16 **Remount toilet paper dispenser** max 7" to 9" from front of toilet, 15" to 48" aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in W (PS688)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

Restrooms - [[CHECKLIST-MULTIPLE USERS-2](#)]

Both (Central Concourse): signage lack Braille (checklist); signage lack symbol of access [PS724](#), [PS707](#); mirrors mounted high: 40.25" in men's [PS725](#), [PS726](#); and 40.5" in women's [PS708](#), [PS709](#); sinks high: 34.5" in men's [PS727](#), [PS728](#); and 34.25" in women's [PS710](#), [PS711](#); hooks mounted high: 59" in men's [PS729](#), [PS730](#); and 60" in women's [PS718](#), [PS719](#); stall doors not self closing and have small hardware [PS733](#); hand dryers protrude [PS734](#), [PS723](#)

Men's (Central Concourse): lacks ambulatory stall (checklist); seat cover dispenser mounted too low over rear grab bar [PS731](#)

Women's (Central Concourse): seat cover dispensers mounted 56.5" aff [PS720](#), [PS721](#); ambulatory stall 59" deep [PS712](#), [PS713](#); ambulatory stall door not fully self closing and has small hardware (checklist); hook in ambulatory stall 59" aff [PS714](#), [PS715](#); seat cover dispenser in ambulatory stall 56" aff [PS716](#), [PS717](#); tampon dispenser protrudes [PS723](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.12 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Central Concourse)

- 1.11.1 **Acquire and mount** signage, with Braille and access symbol on wall, latch side of door, 48" to baseline of lowest character and 60" to baseline of highest character at both (PS724, PS707, checklist)
- 1.11.2 **Lower mirror** so reflective surface is max 40" aff in both (PS725, PS726, PS708, PS709)
- 1.11.3 **Lower** sinks to max 34" aff to front of rim in both (PS727, PS728, PS710, PS711)
- 1.11.4 **Lower operable parts** to max 48" aff in both (PS729, PS730, PS718, PS719, PS720, PS721, PS714, PS715, PS716, PS717)
- 1.11.5 **Adjust** stall door to be self-closing in both (checklist)
- 1.11.6 **Acquire** stall hardware operable without a tight pinch or grasp in both (PS733)
- 1.11.7 **Relocate or recess** hand dryers and dispensers to not interfere with general circulation path, protrusions can't be greater than 4" in both (PS734, PS723)
- 1.11.8 **Create** an ambulatory accessible stall with grab bars and fixtures mounted in correct locations and at correct heights in men's (checklist)

- 1.11.9 **Remount seat cover dispenser** 15" to 48" aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in men's (PS731)
- 1.11.10 **Enlarge ambulatory** accessible stall to min 60" depth in W (PS712, PS713)
- 1.11.11 **Adjust ambulatory** stall door to be self-closing in women's (checklist)
- 1.11.12 **Acquire ambulatory** stall hardware operable without a tight pinch or grasp in women's (checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

Both (1st Base Concourse): no Braille signage (checklist); signage lack symbol of access [PS735](#), [PS744](#); mirrors high: 40.25" in men's [PS736](#), [PS738](#); and 40.5" in women's [PS745](#), [PS746](#); both sinks 34.25" aff [PS739](#), [PS740](#), [PS747](#), [PS748](#); seat cover dispensers mounted too low over rear grab bar [PS742](#), [PS761](#); stall doors not self closing and have small hardware (checklist); hand dryers protrude [PS743](#), [PS765](#)

Men's (1st Base Concourse): lacks ambulatory stall (checklist)

Women's (1st Base Concourse): hook 59" aff [PS749](#), [PS750](#); ambulatory stall 59.25" deep [PS751](#), [PS752](#); ambulatory stall door not fully self closing, has small hardware (checklist); ambulatory grab bar mounted incorrectly [PS757](#), [PS758](#); hook in ambulatory stall 59.5" aff [PS753](#), [PS754](#); seat cover dispenser in ambulatory stall 56" aff [PS755](#), [PS756](#); toilet centerline 19" from wall [PS759](#), [PS760](#); toilet paper mounted too far from front of toilet [PS762](#); tampon dispenser protrudes [PS766](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.15 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (1st Base Concourse)

- 1.11.1 **Acquire and mount** signage, including Braille and access symbol mounted on wall, latch side of door, 48" to baseline of lowest character and 60" to baseline of highest character at both (PS735, PS744, checklist)
- 1.11.2 **Lower mirror** so reflective surface is max 40" aff in both (PS745, PS744, PS736, PS738)
- 1.11.3 **Lower** sinks to max 34" aff to front of rim in both (PS739, PS740, PS747, PS748)
- 1.11.4 **Remount seat cover dispenser** max 7" to 9" from front of toilet, 15" to 48" aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in both (PS742, PS761)
- 1.11.5 **Adjust** stall door to be self-closing in both (checklist)
- 1.11.6 **Acquire** stall hardware operable without a tight pinch or grasp in both (checklist)
- 1.11.7 **Relocate or recess** hand dryers and dispensers to not interfere with general circulation path, protrusions can't exceed 4" in both (PS743, PS765, PS766)

- 1.11.8 **Create** an ambulatory accessible stall with grab bars and fixtures mounted in correct locations and at correct heights in men's (checklist)
- 1.11.9 **Lower operable parts** to max 48" aff in women's (PS749, PS750, PS753, PS754, PS755, PS756)
- 1.11.10 **Enlarge ambulatory** accessible stall to min 60" depth in W (PS751, PS752)
- 1.11.11 **Adjust ambulatory** stall door to be self-closing in women's (checklist)
- 1.11.12 **Acquire ambulatory** stall hardware operable without a tight pinch or grasp in women's (checklist)
- 1.11.13 **Remount** ambulatory grab bar to 12" from the rear wall at the close end and min 54" on the far end, and 33" to 36" aff in women's (PS757, PS758)
- 1.11.14 **Remount** toilets to 16" to 18" from side wall to centerline in W (PS750, PS760)
- 1.11.15 **Remount toilet paper dispenser** max 7" to 9" from front of toilet, 15" to 48" aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in women's (PS762)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

Both (Center Field): signage lacks Braille (checklist); signage lacks symbol of access [PS782](#), [PS767](#); mirrors mounted high: 40.75" in men's [PS783](#), [PS784](#); and 40" in women's [PS768](#), [PS769](#); hooks mounted high: 59.5" in men's [PS785](#), [PS786](#); and 58.5" in women's [PS770](#), [PS771](#); seat heights incorrect: 19.5" in men's [PS787](#), [PS788](#); and 19.25" in women's [PS777](#), [PS778](#); stall doors not self closing and have small hardware (checklist); toilet paper dispensers mounted incorrectly: too close in men's [PS790](#); and too far in women's [PS780](#); hand dryers protrude [PS791](#), [PS781](#)

Men's (Center Field): lacks ambulatory stall (checklist)

Women's (Center Field): ambulatory stall 59.5" deep [PS772](#), [PS776](#); ambulatory stall door not fully self closing and has small hardware (checklist); hook in ambulatory stall 59" aff [PS773](#), [PS774](#); seat cover dispenser in ambulatory stall 57" aff [PS775](#), [PS776](#); rear wall grab bar not centered correctly [PS778](#); tampon dispenser protrudes [PS781](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.13 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Center Field)

- 1.11.1 **Acquire and mount** signage, including Braille and access symbol mounted on wall, latch side of door, 48" to baseline of lowest character and 60" to baseline of highest character at both (PS782, PS767, checklist)
- 1.11.2 **Lower mirror** so reflective surface is max 40" aff in both (PS783, PS784, PS768, PS769)
- 1.11.3 **Lower operable parts** to max 48" aff in both (PS785, PS786, PS770, PS771, PS773, PS774, PS775, PS776)

- 1.11.4 **Replace toilet seat, or re-set or replace toilet** to 17" to 19" aff in both (PS787, PS788, PS777, PS778)
- 1.11.5 **Adjust** stall door to be self-closing in both (checklist)
- 1.11.6 **Acquire** stall hardware operable without a tight pinch or grasp in both (checklist)
- 1.11.7 **Remount toilet paper dispenser** max 7" to 9" from front of toilet, 15" to 48" aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in both (PS790, PS780)
- 1.11.8 **Relocate or recess** hand dryers and dispensers to not interfere with general circulation path, protrusions can't be greater than 4" in both (PS791, PS781)
- 1.11.9 **Create** an ambulatory accessible stall with grab bars and fixtures mounted in correct locations and at correct heights in men's (checklist)
- 1.11.10 **Enlarge ambulatory** accessible stall to min 60" depth in W (PS772, PS776)
- 1.11.11 **Adjust ambulatory** stall door to be self-closing in women's (checklist)
- 1.11.12 **Acquire ambulatory** stall hardware operable without a tight pinch or grasp in women's (checklist)
- 1.11.13 **Remount rear grab bar** to behind the toilet, 12" to one side of center and 24" to the other and 33" to 36" aff in women's (PS778)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE TWO

Restrooms - [[CHECKLIST-MULTIPLE USERS-3](#)]

Coach and Clubhouse (Auxiliary Clubhouse): lack signage (checklist); mirrors mounted 41" aff [PS839](#), [PS840](#), [PS858](#), [PS859](#); mounted garbage cans obstructs CFS at sinks [PS841](#); coat hooks mounted high: 58" aff in coaches restroom [PS842](#), [PS843](#); and 59.5" aff in clubhouse restroom [PS862](#), [PS863](#); toilet centerlines incorrect: 20" in coaches restroom [PS844](#), [PS845](#); and 18.75" in clubhouse restroom [PS864](#), [PS865](#); stall doors not self-closing (checklist)

Coaches: small hardware in coaches' restroom (checklist)

Clubhouse: toilet stall 59" wide [PS860](#), [PS861](#)

Training room storage (Repurposed Restroom): lacks signage (checklist); mirror mounted 41" aff [PS850](#), [PS851](#); storage obstructs CFS at urinal [PS849](#); soap mounted high [PS848](#); toilet centerline 18.75" from side wall [PS854](#), [PS855](#); stall door lacks CFS due to storage (checklist); stall door not self closing and lacks compliant hardware [PS849](#); toilet paper dispenser mounted too close [PS856](#); storage obstructs 36" clearance [PS847](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.12 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Auxiliary Clubhouse - Multiple Users)

- 1.11.1 **Acquire and mount** signage, including Braille and access symbol mounted on wall, latch side of door, 48” to baseline of lowest character and 60” to baseline of highest character at all (checklist)
- 1.11.2 **Lower mirror** so reflective surface is max 40” aff in all (PS839, PS840, PS858, PS859, PS850, PS851)
- 1.11.3 **Remove, or relocate garbage** in CFS at sinks in coach, clubhouse (PS841)
- 1.11.4 **Lower hooks** in accessible stalls to max 48” aff in coach and clubhouse (PS842, PS843, PS862, PS863)
- 1.11.5 **Remount** toilets to 16” to 18” from the side wall to centerline in all (PS844, PS845, PS864, PS865, PS854, PS855)
- 1.11.6 **Adjust** stall door to be self-closing in all (checklist)
- 1.11.7 **Replace** stall hardware with hardware operable without a tight pinch or grasp in coaches and training (PS849, checklist)
- 1.11.8 **Widen** accessible stalls to min. 60” clear width, 56” depth in clubhouse (PS860, PS861)
- 1.11.9 **Remove, or relocate storage** in CFS at fixtures and operable parts in training (PS849, checklist)
- 1.11.10 **Lower** soap dispensers to max 44” aff for a forward reach over sink in training (PS848)
- 1.11.11 **Remount toilet paper dispenser** max 7” to 9” from front of toilet, 15” to 48” aff and min 12” above or 1.5” below grab bar in training (PS856)
- 1.11.12 **Relocate obstacles** to create AR through training (PS847)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

Both (Club Level): signage lacks Braille (checklist); signage lacks symbol of access (checklist); mirrors mounted high: 43.5” aff in men’s [PS871](#), [PS872](#); and 43” aff [PS880](#), [PS881](#); hooks mounted high: 59” aff in men’s [PS873](#), [PS874](#); and 59.5” in women’s [PS882](#), [PS883](#); side grab bars do not extend far enough from rear wall: 53” in men’s [PS875](#), [PS876](#); and 52.5” in women’s [PS886](#), [PS887](#); seat cover dispensers mounted low over rear grab bars [PS874](#), [PS888](#), [PS889](#); stall doors not self closing and have small hardware [PS891](#); toilet paper dispensers mounted too close to front of toilet [PS877](#), [PS890](#); hand dryers protrude [PS878](#), [PS893](#)

Women’s (Club Level): toilet centerline 18.5” from side wall [PS884](#), [PS885](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.10 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Club Level)

- 1.11.1 **Acquire and mount** signage, including Braille and access symbol mounted on wall, latch side of door, 48" to baseline of lowest character and 60" to baseline of highest character at both (checklist)
- 1.11.2 **Lower mirror** so reflective surface is max 40" aff in both (PS871, PS872, PS880, PS881)
- 1.11.3 **Lower hooks** in accessible stalls to max 48" aff in both (PS873, PS874, PS882, PS883)
- 1.11.4 **Remount** side grab bar to 12" from the rear wall at the close end and min 54" on the far end, and 33" to 36" aff in both (PS875, PS876, PS886, PS887)
- 1.11.5 **Remount seat cover dispenser** to 15" to 48" aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in both (PS874, PS888, PS889)
- 1.11.6 **Adjust** stall door to be self-closing in both (checklist)
- 1.11.7 **Replace** stall hardware with hardware operable without a tight pinch or grasp in both (PS891, checklist)
- 1.11.8 **Remount toilet paper dispenser** max 7" to 9" from front of toilet, 15" to 48" aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in both (PS877, PS890)
- 1.11.9 **Relocate or recess** hand dryers to not interfere with general circulation path, protrusions can't be greater than 4" in both (PS878, PS893)
- 1.11.10 **Remount** toilets to 16" to 18" from the side wall to centerline in women's (PS884, PS885)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

Both (Press Level): signage lacks symbol of access (checklist); mirrors mounted high: 42.5" aff in men's [PS579](#), [PS580](#); and 43" aff in women's [PS566](#), [PS567](#); sinks lack knee clearance [PS577](#), [PS578](#), [PS564](#), [PS565](#); hooks mounted high: 61.5" in men's [PS581](#); and 60.75" in women's [PS568](#), [PS569](#); side grab bars extend 52.5" from rear walls [PS582](#), [PS583](#), [PS570](#); stall doors not fully self closing and lacks pull side hardware (checklist); hand dryers protrude [PS576](#), [PS573](#), [PS574](#)

Women's (Press Level): 2.8% slope to drain [PS571](#), [PS572](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.9 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Press Level)

- 1.11.1 **Acquire and mount** signage, including Braille and access symbol mounted on wall, latch side of door, 48" to baseline of lowest character and 60" to baseline of highest character at both (checklist)
- 1.11.2 **Lower mirror** so reflective surface is max 40" aff in both (PS579, PS580, PS566, PS567)
- 1.11.3 **Raise sink bowl** to provide 27" knee clearance, in the alternative, acquire a shallower model in both (PS577, PS578, PS564, PS565)

- 1.11.4 **Lower hooks** in accessible stalls to max 48" aff in both (PS581, PS568, PS569)
- 1.11.5 **Remount** side grab bar to 12" from the rear wall at the close end and min 54" on the far end, and 33" to 36" aff in both (PS582, PS583, PS570)
- 1.11.6 **Adjust** stall door to be self-closing in both (checklist)
- 1.11.7 **Acquire and mount** stall hardware operable without a tight pinch or grasp in both (checklist)
- 1.11.8 **Relocate or recess** hand dryers to not interfere with general circulation path, protrusions can't be greater than 4" in both (PS576, PS573, PS574)
- 1.11.9 **Correct or repair** slope to max 5% running and 2.08% cross in women's (PS571, PS572)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

[[CHECKLIST-SINGLE USER-1](#)] *Both (Player Restrooms):* lack signage (checklist); mirrors mounted 41" aff in Mariners [PS591](#), [PS592](#); and 41" aff in Padres [PS614](#), [PS615](#); paper towel dispenser protrude 9" [PS593](#), [PS594](#), [PS618](#)

Mariners: toilet centerline 19.5" [PS585](#), [PS586](#); seat height 16" aff [PS587](#), [PS588](#); rear grab bar 31" long [PS589](#), [PS590](#)

Padres: sink lacks knee clearance [PS616](#), [PS617](#); exposed pipes lack insulation (checklist)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.8 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Player Restrooms)

- 1.11.1 **Acquire and mount** signage, including Braille and access symbol mounted on wall, latch side of door, 48" to baseline of lowest character and 60" to baseline of highest character at both (checklist)
- 1.11.2 **Lower mirror** so reflective surface is max 40" aff in both (PS591, PS592, PS614, PS615)
- 1.11.3 **Relocate or recess** towel dispenser to not interfere with general circulation path, protrusions can't be greater than 4" in both (PS593, PS594, PS618)
- 1.11.4 **Remount** toilet to 16" to 18" from the side wall to centerline in Mariners' (PS585, PS586)
- 1.11.5 **Replace toilet seat, or re-set or replace toilet** to 17" to 19" aff in Mariners' (PS587, PS588)
- 1.11.6 **Replace rear grab bar** with one 36" long, mounted behind the toilet, 12" to one side of center and 24" to the other and 33" to 36" aff in Mariners' (PS589, PS590)

- 1.11.7 **Raise sink bowl** to provide 27" knee clearance, in the alternative, acquire a shallower model in Padres (PS616, PS617)
- 1.11.8 **Insulate exposed pipes** under sink in Padres (checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

Both (Office Restrooms): lacks signage (checklist); toilet paper dispensers mounted incorrectly: too far in operations office [PS654](#); and too close in first aid [PS666](#)

Operations Office: restroom 57" wide, not large enough to be made accessible (checklist); sink lacks knee clearance [PS644](#), [PS645](#); paper towel dispenser protrudes 8" [PS650](#), [PS651](#); and shelf protrudes [PS652](#), [PS653](#); gaps in floor: 5.5" [PS648](#), [PS649](#); and 8.5" [PS646](#), [PS647](#)

First Aid: mirror mounted 40.5" aff [PS667](#), [PS668](#); sink 34.25" aff [PS669](#), [PS670](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.7 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Office)

- 1.11.1 **Acquire and mount** signage, including Braille and access symbol mounted on wall, latch side of door, 48" to baseline of lowest character and 60" to baseline of highest character at both (checklist)
- 1.11.2 **Remount toilet paper dispenser** max 7" to 9" from front of toilet, 15" to 48" aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in both (PS654, PS666)
- 1.11.3 **Leave as is the operations RR, technically infeasible to** enlarge to min 84" x 60" (checklist)
- 1.11.4 **Raise sink bowl** to provide 27" knee clearance, in the alternative, acquire a shallower model in operations (PS644, PS645)
- 1.11.5 **Relocate or recess** towel dispenser and shelf to not interfere with general circulation path, protrusions can't be greater than 4" in operations (PS650, PS651, PS652, PS653)
- 1.11.6 **Correct** or fill gaps in operations (PS648, PS649, PS646, PS647)
- 1.11.7 **Mount signs at operations RR directing users elsewhere for accessible restroom (checklist)**

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

Both (Diamond Club Office): signage lacks symbol of access (checklist); mirrors mounted high: 41.25" in men's [PS658](#), [PS659](#); and 40.5" in women's [PS663](#), [PS664](#)

Men's (Diamond Club Office): toilet paper dispenser mounted too far [PS657](#)

Women's (Diamond Club Office): toilet centerline 18.5" from side wall [PS661](#), [PS662](#); tampon dispenser controls require tight pinch and grasp (checklist)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.5 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Diamond Club Office)

- 1.11.1 **Acquire and mount** signage, including Braille and access symbol mounted on wall, latch side of door, 48" to baseline of lowest character and 60" to baseline of highest character at both (checklist)
- 1.11.2 **Lower mirror** so reflective surface is max 40" aff in both (PS658, PS659, PS663, PS664)
- 1.11.3 **Remount toilet paper dispenser** max 7" to 9" from front of toilet, 15" to 48" aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in men's (PS657)
- 1.11.4 **Remount** toilets to 16" to 18" from the side wall to centerline in women's (PS661, PS662)
- 1.11.5 **Replace** tampon dispenser hardware with hardware operable without a tight pinch or grasp in women's (checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

[\[CHECKLIST-SINGLE USER-2\]](#)

Both (Maintenance): signage lacks Braille and symbol of access (checklist); toilet seat heights incorrect: 20" aff in men's [PS810](#), [PS811](#); and 19.5" aff in women's [PS792](#), [PS793](#); grab bars mounted high: 37" in men's [PS812](#), [PS813](#); and 36.5" in women's [PS794](#), [PS795](#), [PS796](#), [PS797](#); toilet paper dispensers mounted too close to toilet [PS803](#), [PS815](#); mirrors mounted 41" aff [PS816](#), [PS817](#), [PS804](#), [PS805](#); exposed pipes under sink not insulated [PS818](#), [PS806](#); paper towel dispensers protrude [PS807](#), [PS808](#); slopes to drain: 3.7% in men's [PS821](#), [PS822](#); and 3.6% and 4.4% in women's [PS799](#), [PS800](#), [PS801](#), [PS802](#)

Men's (Maintenance): toilet centerline 19" from side wall [PS809](#), [PS811](#); flush controls on incorrect side [PS814](#); soap dispenser 55" aff [PS819](#), [PS820](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.11 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Maintenance)

- 1.11.1 **Acquire and mount** signage, including Braille and access symbol mounted on wall, latch side of door, 48" to baseline of lowest character and 60" to baseline of highest character at both (checklist)
- 1.11.2 **Replace toilet seat, or re-set or replace toilet** to 17" to 19" aff in both (PS810, PS811, PS792, PS793)
- 1.11.3 **Remount** grab bars in accessible stall to 33" to 36" aff in both (PS812, PS813, PS794, PS795, PS796, PS797)
- 1.11.4 **Remount toilet paper dispenser** max 7" to 9" from front of toilet, 15" to 48" aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in both (PS803, PS815)
- 1.11.5 **Lower mirror** so reflective surface is max 40" aff in both (PS816, PS817, PS804, PS805)
- 1.11.6 **Insulate exposed pipes** under one sink in both (PS818, PS806)
- 1.11.7 **Relocate or recess** towel dispenser to not interfere with general circulation path, protrusions can't be greater than 4" in both (PS807, PS808)
- 1.11.8 **Correct or repair** slope to max 5% running and 2.08% cross in both (PS821, PS822, PS799, PS800, PS801, PS802)
- 1.11.9 **Remount** toilets to 16" to 18" from side wall to centerline in M (PS809, PS811)
- 1.11.10 **Replace** toilet tank with one having flush mechanism on the open side, in the alternative, install an auto flush unit in men's (PS814)
- 1.11.11 **Lower** soap dispensers to max 44" aff for a forward reach over sink in men's (PS819, PS820)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

Both (Auxiliary Clubhouse): lack directional signage to nearest accessible restroom (checklist); lack signage (checklist); mirrors mounted 41" aff [PS830](#), [PS831](#), [PS836](#), [PS837](#); exposed pipes at sink lack insulation [PS829](#); lack compliant showers [PS824](#), [PS825](#), [PS826](#), [PS827](#), [PS838](#)

Small Office: wall obstructs potential renovation [PS823](#); wall and sink obstruct CFS at toilet [PS823](#); toilet paper dispenser mounted too close to front of toilet [PS823](#); sink lacks knee clearance [PS828](#), [PS829](#)

Double Office: toilet centerline 19" from side wall [PS833](#), [PS835](#); 56" wide at partition and storage obstruct CFS [PS832](#), [PS835](#); seat height 19.25" aff [PS834](#), [PS835](#); soap mounted high [PS837](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.9 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Auxiliary Clubhouse - Single Users)

- 1.11.1 **Renovate double office restroom** to be an accessible single user restroom with fixtures and operable parts mounted in correct heights and locations (PS837, checklist)
- 1.11.2 **Lower mirror** so reflective surface is max 40" aff in double (PS836, PS837)
- 1.11.3 **Insulate exposed pipes** under sink in double (checklist)
- 1.11.4 **Remount** toilet to 16" to 18" from side wall to centerline in double (PS833, PS835)
- 1.11.5 **Remove, or relocate storage** in CFS of toilet in double (PS835)
- 1.11.6 **Replace toilet seat, or re-set or replace toilet** to 17" to 19" aff in double (PS834, PS835)
- 1.11.7 **Lower** soap dispenser to max 44" aff for a forward reach over sink in double (PS837)
- 1.11.8 **Replace shower stall**, if feasible, with transfer shower in double (PS838)
- 1.11.9 Small office restroom not accessible, **leave as is and acquire and mount** signage directing patrons to accessible restroom (PS830, PS831, PS829, PS824, PS825, PS826, PS827, PS823, PS828, PS829)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

[\[CHECKLIST-SINGLE USER-3\]](#)

Both (Family Restrooms): signage lacks Braille and access symbol of access [PS543](#), [PS552](#); toilet centerlines incorrect: 18.5" in men's [PS544](#); and 19.5" in W [PS554](#); mirror high: 43" aff in M [PS549](#); and 41" aff in W [PS557](#); sinks too low [PS548](#), [PS556](#); paper towel dispensers 55" aff [PS550](#), [PS551](#), [PS558](#)

Near Souvenir B: 42" side grab bar mounted 10.25" from rear wall [PS545](#), [PS546](#); toilet paper dispenser mounted too far from front of toilet [PS547](#)

Near Souvenir A: rear wall grab bar not centered correctly [PS555](#); hand sanitizer dispenser protrudes 5" [PS559](#), [PS561](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.11.1 through 1.11.9 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Family Restrooms)

- 1.11.1 **Acquire and mount** signage, including Braille and access symbol mounted on wall, latch side of door, 48" to baseline of lowest character and 60" to baseline of highest character at both (PS543, PS552)
- 1.11.2 **Remount** toilets to 16" to 18" from the side wall to centerline in both (PS544, PS554)
- 1.11.3 **Lower mirror** so reflective surface is max 40" aff in both (PS549, PS557)

- 1.11.4 **Raise sink bowl** to provide 27" knee clearance, in the alternative, acquire a shallower model in both (PS548, PS556)
- 1.11.5 **Lower** paper towel dispenser to max 48" to highest operable part in both (PS550, PS551, PS558)
- 1.11.6 **Remount** side grab bar to 12" from the rear wall at the close end and min 54" on the far end, and 33" to 36" aff in B (PS545, PS546)
- 1.11.7 **Remount toilet paper dispenser** max 7" to 9" from front of toilet, 15" to 48" aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in B (PS547)
- 1.11.8 **Remount rear grab bar** to behind the toilet, 12" to one side of center and 24" to the other and 33" to 36" aff in A (PS555)
- 1.11.9 **Relocate or recess** towel dispenser and hand dryers to not interfere with general circulation path, protrusions can't exceed 4" in A (PS559, PS561)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE ONE

- 1.12 Kitchen/Concessions - Center Field - [CHECKLIST]** accessible table placed incorrectly [PS1012](#); lowered portion of counter not wide enough (checklist); main counter 42" aff (checklist); menu lacks pictures (checklist); triple basin sink 36" aff [PS1002](#), [PS1003](#); hand wash sink lacks compliant hardware [PS1007](#); both sinks lack insulation at exposed pipes [PS1003](#), [PS1007](#); both sinks lack knee clearance [PS1003](#), [PS1006](#), [PS1007](#); reach range: chemical mix, soap, paper towels, first aid kit [PS1008](#), [PS1010](#); various appliance controls [PS1004](#), [PS1005](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.12.1 through 1.12.4 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Center Field)

- 1.12.1 **Locate accessible picnic table** along AR, with a 36" AR around table, and CFS at usable portion of table (PS1012)
- 1.12.2 **Lower** 36" wide segment of service counter to max 36" aff (checklist)
- 1.12.3 **Replace** menu with one having pictures (smart practice) and lettering of compliant size based on viewing distance (checklist)
- 1.12.4 For all other deficits, **leave as is**, employee work area pursuant to 2010 Standards 106.5 Defined Terms, until an employee with a disability works here (PS1002, PS1003, PS1007, PS1006, PS1008, PS1010, PS1004, PS1005)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

Kitchen/Concessions - Club Level - [CHECKLIST] counter 43" aff [PS1022](#), [PS1023](#); menu lacks pictures (checklist); triple basin sink 36.25" aff [PS1015](#), [PS1016](#); hand wash sink lacks compliant hardware [PS1014](#); both sink lack insulation on exposed pipes [PS1014](#), [PS1016](#); hand wash sink lacks CFS [PS1014](#); both sinks lack knee clearance [PS1014](#), [PS1016](#); first aid kit lacks CFS [PS1018](#); reach range: phone, paper towels, soap [PS1013](#); first aid kit [PS1018](#); and vent control [PS1019](#), [PS1020](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.12.1 through 1.12.3 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Club Level)

- 1.12.1 **Lower** 36" wide segment of service counter to max 36" aff (checklist)
- 1.12.2 **Replace** menu with one having pictures (smart practice) and lettering of compliant size based on viewing distance (checklist)
- 1.12.3 For all other deficits, **leave as is**, employee work area pursuant to 2010 Standards 106.5 Defined Terms, until an employee with a disability works here (PS1015, PS1016, PS1014, PS1018, PS1013, PS1019, PS1020)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

Kitchen/Concessions - First Base - [CHECKLIST] lowered portion of counter not wide enough (checklist); main counter 42" aff (checklist); menu lacks pictures (checklist); single basin sink 36.5" aff [PS984](#), [PS985](#); hand wash sink lacks compliant hardware [PS981](#); both sinks lack insulation on exposed pipes [PS981](#), [PS985](#); single basin sink lacks knee clearance [PS985](#); lacks 80" clearance at angled ceiling in back [PS979](#); mechanical box protrudes [PS980](#); reach range: telephone, soap, chemical mix, and paper towels [PS982](#), [PS983](#), [PS986](#), [PS987](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.12.1 through 1.12.3 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (First Base)

- 1.12.1 **Lower** 36" wide segment of service counter to max 36" aff (checklist)
- 1.12.2 **Replace** menu with one having pictures (smart practice) and lettering of compliant size based on viewing distance (checklist)
- 1.12.3 For all other deficits, **leave as is**, employee work area pursuant to 2010 Standards 106.5 Defined Terms, until an employee with a disability works here (PS984, PS985, PS981, PS979, PS980, PS982, PS983, PS986, PS987)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

Kitchen/Concessions - Home Plate - [CHECKLIST] lowered portion of counter not wide enough (checklist); main counter 42" aff [PS943](#), [PS944](#); menu lacks pictures [PS947](#); triple basin sink 35.5" aff [PS948](#), [PS949](#); hand wash sink lacks compliant hardware [PS956](#); both sinks lack insulation at exposed pipes [PS949](#), [PS955](#); CFS not centered at hand wash sink [PS954](#), [PS955](#); triple basin sink lacks knee clearance [PS949](#); route narrows at some counters [PS960](#), [PS961](#); lacks 80" overhead clearance at fume hood [PS958](#), [PS959](#); and girders in back [PS962](#), [PS963](#); first aid kit protrudes 5.5" [PS964](#), [PS965](#); reach range: paper towels and soap over sink [PS957](#); phone [PS967](#), [PS968](#); and food prep controls [PS945](#), [PS946](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.12.1 through 1.12.4 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Home Plate)

- 1.12.1 **Lower** 36" wide segment of service counter to max 36" aff (PS943, PS944, checklist)
- 1.12.2 **Replace** menu with one having pictures (smart practice) and lettering of compliant size based on viewing distance (PS947)
- 1.12.3 **Relocate storage and supplies** for 36" AR throughout the kitchen work area, in the alternative, **leave as is**, employee work area per 2010 Standards 106.5 Defined Terms, until an employee with a disability works here (PS960, PS961)
- 1.12.4 For all other deficits, **leave as is**, employee work area pursuant to 2010 Standards 106.5 Defined Terms, until an employee with a disability works here (PS948, PS949, PS956, PS955, PS954, PS958, PS959, PS962, PS963, PS964, PS965, PS957, PS967, PS968, PS945, PS946)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

Kitchen/Concessions - Left Field - [CHECKLIST] lowered portion of counter 24" wide [PS940](#), [PS941](#); high portion of counter 42" aff [PS938](#), [PS939](#); recycling bin blocks lowered portion of counter [PS941](#); menu lacks pictures [PS925](#); triple basin sink 36" aff [PS926](#), [PS927](#); hand wash sink lacks compliant hardware [PS928](#); both sinks lack insulation at exposed pipes [PS927](#), [PS928](#); hand wash sink lacks CFS due to chair [PS928](#); both sinks lack knee clearance [PS927](#), [PS928](#); 80" reduces to back storage [PS935](#), [PS936](#), [PS937](#); CFS: fire extinguisher [PS932](#), switch [PS934](#),

refrigerator [PS932](#), and spray bottles [PS934](#); reach range: popcorn machine [PS930](#), [PS931](#); switch [PS933](#), [PS934](#); and spray bottles [PS934](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.12.1 through 1.12.4 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Left Field)

- 1.12.1 **Lower** 36" wide segment of service counter to max 36" aff (PS940, PS941, PS938, PS939)
- 1.12.2 **Relocate storage** to create CFS at counter (PS941)
- 1.12.3 **Replace** menu with one having pictures (smart practice) and lettering of compliant size based on viewing distance (PS925)
- 1.12.4 For all other deficits, **leave as is**, employee work area pursuant to 2010 Standards 106.5 Defined Terms, until an employee with a disability works here (PS926, PS927, PS928, PS935, PS936, PS937, PS932, PS934, PS930, PS931, PS933)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

Kitchen/Concessions - Mariners - [CHECKLIST] menu lacks pictures [PS903](#); triple basin sink 34.25" aff [PS906](#), [PS907](#); both sinks lack insulation [PS905](#), [PS907](#); hand wash sink lacks CFS [PS904](#), [PS905](#); both sinks lack knee clearance [PS905](#), [PS907](#); outlets lack CFS [PS908](#); reach range: chemical mix [PS910](#); paper towels over sink [PS910](#); and slushy controls [PS911](#), [PS912](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.12.1 and 1.12.2 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Mariners)

- 1.12.1 **Replace** menu with one having pictures (smart practice) and lettering of compliant size based on viewing distance (PS903)
- 1.12.2 For all other deficits, **leave as is**, employee work area pursuant to 2010 Standards 106.5 Defined Terms, until an employee with a disability works here (PS906, PS907, PS905, PS904, PS908, PS910, PS911, PS912)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

Kitchen/Concessions - Padres - [CHECKLIST] counter lacks CFS due to slopes: 2.7% [PS913](#), [PS914](#); 2.4% [PS915](#), [PS916](#); and 4% [PS917](#), [PS918](#); menu lacks pictures (checklist); triple basin sink 34.25" aff [PS920](#), [PS921](#); triple basin sink lacks compliant hardware [PS921](#); both sinks lack insulation at exposed pipes [PS919](#), [PS921](#); hand wash sink lacks CFS [PS919](#); both sinks lack knee clearance [PS919](#), [PS921](#); reach range: chemical mix [PS923](#); paper towel dispenser over sink [PS922](#); and slushy controls [PS924](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.12.1 through 1.12.3 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Padres)

- 1.12.1 **Correct or repair slope** at counter to max 2.08% in any direction for level CFS (PS913, PS914, PS915, PS916, PS917, PS918)
- 1.12.2 **Replace** menu with one having pictures (smart practice) and lettering of compliant size based on viewing distance (checklist)
- 1.12.3 For all other deficits, **leave as is**, employee work area pursuant to 2010 Standards 106.5 Defined Terms, until an employee with a disability works here (PS920, PS921, PS919, PS923, PS922, PS924)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

Kitchen/Concessions - Right Field - [CHECKLIST] lowered portion of counter 24" wide, high portion 42" aff [PS989](#); ice machine obstructs CFS at lowered counter [PS989](#); menu lacks pictures (checklist); triple basin sink 36" aff [PS993](#), [PS994](#); hand wash sink hardware fails [PS992](#); both sinks lack insulation at exposed pipes [PS992](#), [PS994](#); triple basin sink lacks CFS [PS994](#); both sinks lack knee clearance [PS991](#), [PS992](#), [PS994](#); 80" reduces to back storage (checklist); CFS: fire extinguisher [PS998](#), vent controls [PS1000](#); and phone [PS1001](#); reach range: paper towels and chemical mix [PS996](#), [PS997](#); vent controls [PS999](#), [PS1000](#); and phone [PS1001](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.12.1 through 1.12.4 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Right Field)

- 1.12.1 **Lower** 36" wide segment of service counter to max 36" aff (PS989)
- 1.12.2 **Relocate storage** to create CFS at counter (PS989)
- 1.12.3 **Replace** menu with one having pictures (smart practice) and lettering of compliant size based on viewing distance (checklist)
- 1.12.4 **Relocate or rearrange storage and supplies** to maintain a 36" AR throughout the kitchen work area, in the alternative, **leave as is**, employee work area per 2010 Standards 106.5 Defined Terms, until an employee with a disability works

here (PS993, PS994, PS992, PS991, PS998, PS1000, PS1001, PS996, PS997, PS999, checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

Kitchen/Concessions - Third Base - [CHECKLIST] lowered portion of counter 24" wide, high portion 42" aff (checklist); menu lacks pictures (checklist); single basin sink 36.25" aff [PS973](#), [PS974](#); hand wash sink hardware fails [PS972](#); both sinks lack insulation at exposed pipes [PS972](#), [PS974](#); both sinks lack knee clearance [PS971](#), [PS972](#), [PS974](#); lacks 80" overhead clearance at angled ceiling in back [PS975](#); towel dispenser protrudes [PS976](#), [PS977](#); spray bottles out of reach range [PS969](#), [PS970](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.12.1 through 1.12.3 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Third Base)

- 1.12.1 **Lower** 36" wide segment of service counter to max 36" aff (checklist)
- 1.12.2 **Replace** menu with one having pictures (smart practice) and lettering of compliant size based on viewing distance (checklist)
- 1.12.3 **Relocate or rearrange storage and supplies** to maintain a 36" AR throughout the kitchen work area, in the alternative, **leave as is**, employee work area per 2010 Standards 106.5 Defined Terms, until an employee with a disability works here (PS973, PS974, PS972, PS971, PS975, PS976, PS977, PS969, PS970)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

1.13 Locker Rooms - [CHECKLIST]

Both (Auxiliary Clubhouse): hooks and shelves high in lockers [PS897](#), [PS898](#); shower hooks high [PS895](#), [PS896](#); lack benches (checklist); lack accessible showers [PS894](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.132.1 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):

- 1.13.1 For all deficits for players and coaches locker rooms, **leave as is**, employee work area pursuant to 2010 Standards 106.5 Defined Terms, until an employee with a disability works here (PS897, PS898, PS895, PS896, PS894, checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

1.14 Aural and Visual Alarms - [\[CHECKLIST\]](#) visual only in some restrooms

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.14.1 and 1.14.2 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):

- 1.14.1 **Install audible and visual alarms** in rooms and spaces where alarms have been installed since 1992
- 1.14.2 Upon renovation **install audible and visual** alarms in all rooms and spaces

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

1.15 Directional and Permanent Space Signs - [\[CHECKLIST\]](#) some restrooms lack Braille (see restrooms)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.15.1 through 1.15.3 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):

- 1.15.1 **Create template for signs** that addresses height of sign, size of characters, location of Braille, and other requirements
- 1.15.2 **Implement a sign revision program** throughout the building, discriminating between directional signs and signs for permanent spaces
- 1.15.3 **Mount signage** at all permanent rooms/spaces having Braille and the international symbol of accessibility, mounted at 60" to the middle of the sign and on the latch side of the door (checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

1.16 Other - Telephone - [\[CHECKLIST\]](#) all phones lack TTY (checklist)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.16.1 is integral to compliance with title II program access test):

1.16.1 **Add a TTY telephone** to each telephone bank (checklist)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE THREE

Other - Park Site - Mariners - [CHECKLIST]

Mariners Field 3: 1" CIL into both dugouts [PS1083](#), [PS1084](#), [PS1087](#), [PS1089](#); 3.8% slope at visitor bleachers [PS1081](#), [PS1082](#); player benches lack CFS in home dugout [PS1086](#); entry to bullpen from field only [PS1091](#)

Bullpen between Fields 3 and 4: 1.75" CIL [PS1092](#), [PS1093](#)

Mariners Field 4: 1.25" CIL into visitor's dugout [PS1095](#), [PS1096](#); 6.9% running to home player's entry [PS59](#), [PS60](#); route to pitching from field only (checklist)

Portable Toilets (2): not of accessible design [PS1097](#)

Mariners Field 5: 1.5" CIL to home player's seating [PS1100](#), [PS1101](#); route to bullpen from field only (checklist)

Bullpen between Fields 5 and 6: entry from fields only [PS1102](#)

Mariners Field 6: 4.2% slope at home bleachers [PS1104](#), [PS1105](#); route to pitching from field only (checklist)

AED: protrudes 6.25" [PS1106](#), [PS1107](#)

Mariners Field 2: AR does not connect to home side [PS1108](#); 4" CIL to visitor dugout [PS1172](#), [PS1173](#)

Mariners Field 7 (infield only): lacks AR (checklist)

Mariners Field 1: 1.25" CIL to home dugout [PS1174](#), [PS1175](#); lacks CFS at bleachers in home dugout (checklist), lacks AR to visitor side (checklist)

Benches (2): lack back support and armrests [PS1094](#), [PS1103](#)

Picnic Tables (10): two of accessible design located in dirt [PS1098](#), [PS1099](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.16.1 through 1.16.10, 1.16.13, and 1.16.4 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Mariners)

- 1.16.1 **Repair, bevel, or ramp** CIL to at least 2 ball field dugout entries and player areas (PS1083, PS1084, PS1087, PS1089, PS1095, PS1096, PS1100, PS1101, PS1172, PS1173, PS1174, PS1175)
- 1.16.2 **Correct or repair slope** at Field 3 bleachers to max 2.08% in any direction for level CFS (PS1081, PS1082)
- 1.16.3 **Remove, or relocate bench** to create CFS in Field 3 dugout (PS1086)
- 1.16.4 **Create** 36" wide gated entry along AR to Bullpen 3 and 4, in the alternative, leave as is if bullpen is used only for MLB/MiLB employees (PS1091, checklist)
- 1.16.5 **Repair, bevel, or ramp** CIL at Bullpen 3 and 4 (PS1092, PS1093)
- 1.16.6 **Correct or repair** sidewalk running slope along AR to Field 4 to max 5% (PS59, PS60)
- 1.16.7 **Replace one portable toilet** with compliant model and place along AR (PS1097)
- 1.16.8 **Create** 36" wide gated entry along AR to Bullpen 5 and 6, in the alternative, leave as is if bullpen is used only for MLB/MiLB employees (PS1102, checklist)
- 1.16.9 **Correct or repair slope** at Field 6 bleachers to max 2.08% in any direction for level CFS (PS1104, PS1105)
- 1.16.10 **Provide** cane detectable warning at base of AED along the AR (PS1106, PS1107)
- 1.16.11 Extend AR to player seating area at Fields 1 and 2 (PS1108, checklist); in the alternative, **leave as is** and designate ball fields at other sites in the Department as accessible
- 1.16.12 Extend AR to Field 7 (checklist); in the alternative, **leave as is** and designate ball fields at other sites in the Department as accessible
- 1.16.13 **Acquire and install** at least one armrest and back support to 20% of existing benches as a smart practice (PS1094, PS1103)
- 1.16.14 **Locate accessible picnic tables** along AR as a smart practice (PS1098, PS1099)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE TWO, DEPARTMENT OPTION

Other - Park Site - Padres - [\[CHECKLIST\]](#)

Padres Field 3: 2" and 2.25" CIL into dugouts [PS1114](#), [PS1115](#), [PS1116](#), [PS1117](#); 6.9% slope at home bleachers [PS1112](#), [PS1113](#); benches lack CFS in visitor dugout (checklist)

Bullpen between Fields 3 and 4: lacks AR (checklist)

Padres Field 4: 2.5" CIL into home dugout [PS1122](#), [PS1123](#); 2.75" CIL into visitor dugout [PS1124](#), [PS1125](#); benches lack CFS at visitor dugout [PS1126](#)

Portable Toilets (2): not accessible design [PS1150](#)

Padres Field 5: 1.5" CIL to field on home side [PS1130](#), [PS1131](#); 3" CIL into both dugouts [PS1132](#), [PS1133](#), [PS1137](#), [PS1138](#); player benches lack CFS [PS1134](#), [PS1139](#); 1" CIL to field on visitor side [PS1135](#), [PS1136](#)

Bullpen between Fields 5 and 6: 1.75" CIL [PS1142](#), [PS1143](#)

Padres Field 6: 1.75" CIL to home dugout [PS1144](#), [PS1145](#); 2.7% slope at visitor bleachers [PS1146](#), [PS1147](#); lacks CFS at visitor benches (checklist); 1.25" CIL at visitor dugout [PS1148](#), [PS1149](#)

AED: protrudes 6.25" [PS1153](#), [PS1154](#)

Drinking Fountain: protrudes (checklist)

Padres Field 8 (infield only): lacks route [PS1151](#)

Padres Field 2: 3" CIL into home dugout [PS1159](#), [PS1160](#); benches lack CFS in home dugout [PS1161](#); lacks AR to visitor dugout, 2.5" CIL [PS1162](#), [PS1163](#)

Padres Field 1: lacks AR to home side [PS1169](#); lacks AR to visitor spectator area CFS [PS1164](#), [PS1166](#)

Padres Field 7 (infield only): lacks route [PS1170](#)

Padres Field 9 (infield only): lacks route [PS1171](#)

Picnic Tables (12): two of accessible design placed in dirt [PS1119](#), [PS1127](#)

Recommendations (Peoria Sports Complex is a site designated with accessible features so 1.16.1 through 1.16.8 and 1.16.13 is integral to compliance with title II program access test): (Padres)

1.16.1 ***Repair, bevel, or ramp*** CILs to at least 2 ball field dugout entries (PS1114, PS1115, PS1116, PS1117, PS1122, PS1123, PS1124, PS1125, PS1130, PS1131, PS1132, PS1133, PS1137, PS1138, PS1135, PS1136, PS1144, PS1145, PS1148, PS1149, PS1159, PS1160, PS1162, PS1163)

1.16.2 ***Correct or repair*** sidewalk running slope along AR to Field 3 to max 5% (PS1112, PS1113)

1.16.3 ***Remove, or relocate bench*** to create CFS in at least 2 ball field dugouts (PS1126, PS1134, PS1139, PS1161, checklist)

1.16.4 ***Create*** 36" wide gated entry along AR to Bullpen 3 and 4, in the alternative, leave as is if bullpen is used only for MLB/MiLB employees (PS1091, checklist)

1.16.5 ***Replace one portable toilet*** with compliant model and place along AR (PS1150)

- 1.16.6 **Create** 36" wide gated entry along AR to Bullpen 5 and 6, in the alternative, leave as is if bullpen is used only for MLB/MiLB employees (PS1091, checklist)
- 1.16.7 **Correct or repair slope** at Field 6 bleachers to max 2.08% in any direction for level CFS (PS1146, PS1147)
- 1.16.8 **Provide** cane detectable warning at base of AED and drinking fountain along the AR (PS1153, PS1154, checklist)
- 1.16.9 Extend AR to Field 8 (PS1151); in the alternative, **leave as is** and designate ball fields at other sites in the Department as accessible
- 1.16.10 Extend AR to Field 1 player area and spectator seating (PS1169, PS1164, PS1166); in the alternative, **leave as is** and designate ball fields at other sites in the Department as accessible
- 1.16.11 Extend AR to Field 7 (PS1170); in the alternative, **leave as is** and designate ball fields at other sites in the Department as accessible
- 1.16.12 Extend AR to Field 9 (PS1171); in the alternative, **leave as is** and designate ball fields at other sites in the Department as accessible
- 1.16.13 **Locate accessible** picnic tables along AR as a smart practice (PS1119, PS1127)

Responsible Employee	Progress Towards Completion	Recommended Phase
Chris Calcaterra Sports Complex Manager (623) 773-8703	(insert periodic notes regarding steps taken or work completed)	PHASE TWO, DEPARTMENT OPTION

PEORIA SPTSCMPLX SEC3